Mobile 3 11 1 683 1 654  1 675

Fixed telephony  (2) (2) 26 33  30

Fixed Internet 1 (1) 111 107  107

Exchange rate (NOK/DKK, average for the

period) - - 1.3678 1.4382  1.4386

9 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2021

DNA - Finland

In Finland, DNA delivered another quarter of solid

performance.

Total subscription and traffic revenues increased by

3%. Fixed subscription and traffic revenues grew by

8% mainly as a positive result of the subscriber growth

in the consumer segment. Within mobile, upsell to

high-speed subscriptions and larger subscriber base

resulted in 2% increase in subscription and traffic

revenues.

12,000 new mobile subscriptions and 4,000 fixed

broadband connections were added during the

second quarter.

Reported EBITDA increased by 12%. Adjusted for the

positive impact of capitalisation of re-assessed lease

contracts, EBITDA improved by 5% as the top line

growth more than offset higher network related opex.

Capex was related to 5G services as the network

rollout is progressing well taking the population

coverage up to 43% in June.

 Second quarter First half year  Year

NOK in million 2021 2020 2021 2020  2020

Revenues mobile operation
Subscription and traffic 1 288 1 377 2 590 2 681  5 362

Interconnect 102 114 205 221  437

Other mobile 32 27 61 56  115

Non-mobile 451 411 897 836  1 843

Total revenues mobile operation 1 872 1 929 3 752 3 794  7 757

Revenues fixed operation

Telephony  42 52 85 94  180

Internet and TV 397 393 789 770  1 578

Other fixed 62 86 131 161  311

Total retail revenues 501 531 1 006 1 026  2 069

Wholesale 44 43 83 83  172

Total revenues fixed operation 545 574 1 089 1 109  2 241

Total revenues 2 417 2 503 4 840 4 903  9 998

Gross profit 1 815 1 883 3 648 3 667  7 392

Operating expenses (905) (1 000) (1 784) (1 949)  (3 839)

EBITDA before other items 909 883 1 864 1 718  3 553

Operating profit 242 250 533 519  1 030

EBITDA before other items/Total revenues (%) 38 35 39 35  36

Capex excl. Licences and Spectrum 358 379 574 557  1 830

Statistics (monthly in NOK):

Mobile ARPU 172 185 173 180  180

Fixed Telephony ARPU 476 510 480 465  452

Fixed Internet ARPU 165 181 164 174  175

TV ARPU 75 55 74 58  64

No. of subscriptions - Change in quarter/Total (in thousands):

Mobile 12 (14) 2 695 2 676  2 694

Fixed telephony  (1) (1) 29 33  31

Fixed Internet 4 12 595 563  584

TV (9) (8) 275 284  285

Exchange rate (NOK/EUR, average for the

period) - - 10.1717 10.7358  10.7236

10 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2021

dtac - Thailand

In Thailand, the COVID-19 pandemic and economic

 performance.

Nevertheless, the positive momentum in revenues and

subscriber trends continued from previous quarter and

the subscriber base increased by 164,000. Subscription

and traffic revenues declined by 2% due to prevailing

ARPU pressure.

Opex decreased by 5%, mainly from reduction in

operations and maintenance cost, cell site costs and

re-assessment of lease contracts.

Adjusted for re-assessment of lease contracts and

other one-time effects, the underlying EBITDA